# 505211219 11/29/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5257987

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
CELLCO PARTNERSI	HIP		03/30/2017		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: GLOBAL TEL*LINK CORPORATION					
Name:					
Street Address:			ET HILLS ROAD, SUITE 100		
City:	RESTON				
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	A			
Postal Code:	20190				
		Number			
Property Typ		Number			
Patent Number:	81	175577			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
		202)371-2540			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	(2 be sent to t	202)371-2540 The e-mail address first; if that is unsucce			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i>	2) be sent to ta f provided;	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, l</i> Phone:	2) be sent to ta f provided; 20	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 02-371-2600	US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	2) be sent to t f provided; 20 m	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 02-371-2600 specht@sternekessler.com, mbennett@ster	<b>US Mail.</b> mekessler.com		
	(2 <b>be sent to t</b> <b>if provided;</b> 20 m s: S <sup>-</sup>	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 02-371-2600	<b>US Mail.</b> mekessler.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	2) if provided; 20 m e: S <sup>-</sup>	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 02-371-2600 uspecht@sternekessler.com, mbennett@ster TERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.I	<b>US Mail.</b> mekessler.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(2 <b>be sent to t</b> f <b>provided;</b> 20 m 20 m 20 7 11	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 02-371-2600 Ispecht@sternekessler.com, mbennett@ster TERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.I /O MICHAEL D. SPECHT	<b>US Mail.</b> mekessler.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(2 <i>be sent to ti</i> if <i>provided;</i> 20 m 20 m 20 m 20 m 20 m 20 m 20 m 20	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 02-371-2600 Ispecht@sternekessler.com, mbennett@ster TERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.I /O MICHAEL D. SPECHT 100 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW	<b>US Mail.</b> mekessler.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(2 <i>be sent to ti</i> <i>f provided;</i> 20 m 20 20 11 20 11 02 11 W NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 02-371-2600 Ispecht@sternekessler.com, mbennett@sternekessler.com, mbennett@ste	<i>US Mail.</i> nekessler.com L.L.C.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I	(2 <i>be sent to ti</i> <i>f provided;</i> 20 m 20 20 11 20 11 02 11 W NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via a 02-371-2600 Ispecht@sternekessler.com, mbennett@sternettt@sternett@sternett@sternettt@sternett@ster	<i>US Mail.</i> nekessler.com L.L.C.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(2 <i>be sent to ti</i> <i>f provided;</i> 20 m 20 20 11 20 11 02 11 W NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via a 02-371-2600 Ispecht@sternekessler.com, mbennett@ster TERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.I /O MICHAEL D. SPECHT 100 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW /ASHINGTON, D.C. 20005 3210.1890000 MICHAEL D. SPECHT, REG. NO. 54,40	<i>US Mail.</i> nekessler.com L.L.C.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER	(2 <i>be sent to ti</i> <i>f provided;</i> 20 m 20 20 11 20 11 02 11 W NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via a 02-371-2600 Ispecht@sternekessler.com, mbennett@ster TERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.I /O MICHAEL D. SPECHT 100 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW /ASHINGTON, D.C. 20005 3210.1890000 MICHAEL D. SPECHT, REG. NO. 54,44 /Michael D. Specht/	<i>US Mail.</i> nekessler.com L.L.C.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTEF BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(2 be sent to tr if provided; 20 m 21 20 21 20 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via a 02-371-2600 Ispecht@sternekessler.com, mbennett@sternet TERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.I /O MICHAEL D. SPECHT 100 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW /ASHINGTON, D.C. 20005 3210.1890000 MICHAEL D. SPECHT, REG. NO. 54,44 /Michael D. Specht/ 11/29/2018	<i>US Mail.</i> nekessler.com L.L.C.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I AME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	(2 be sent to t if provided; 20 m 20 m 20 20 m 20 m 20 m 20 m 20 m 20 m 20 m 20 m 20 m 20 m 20 20 m 20 20 m 21 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via a 02-371-2600 Ispecht@sternekessler.com, mbennett@ster TERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.I /O MICHAEL D. SPECHT 100 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW /ASHINGTON, D.C. 20005 3210.1890000 MICHAEL D. SPECHT, REG. NO. 54,40 /Michael D. Specht/ 11/29/2018 page1.tif	<i>US Mail.</i> nekessler.com L.L.C.		

#### EXHIBIT A

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This patent assignment ("Assignment") is entered into as of the below date by and between Cellco Partnership, a general partnership organized under the laws of Delaware with a principal place of business at One Verizon Way, Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 ("Assignor"), and Global Tel\*Link Corporation, an Idaho corporation with principal place of business at 12021 Sunset Hills Road, Suite 100, Reston, Virginia 20190 ("Assignee").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Assignee, or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the patent applications and patents listed in the attached Appendix A (the "Patents");

(b) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents that are included in any claim in the Patents;

(c) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any of the Patents, as well as the inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries assigned to Buyer under subparagraph (b) above;

(c) causes of action and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or the rights described in subparagraph (b) above, including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (i) past and future damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement; and

(d) rights to collect past and future royalties or other payments for a license under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any of the foregoing, other than as agreed upon by the parties.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

[Remainder of page deliberately left blank]

VERIZON CONFIDENTIAL

10 of 14

PATENT REEL: 047624 FRAME: 0628 The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

Signed at Somecset [COUNTY], NJ [STATE] on 3/30/201

ASSIGNOR

By: CELLCO PARTNERSHIP

<u>i (</u>pa

Name: Karen M. Shipman Title: Assistant Secretary

ASSIGNÉE

By: GLOBAL TEL\*LINK CORPORATION

Name: BRias P. OLIVEN Title: CEO

VERIZON CONFIDENTIAL

11 of 13

PATENT REEL: 047624 FRAME: 0629

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

### APPENDIX A

 ASSET NO.	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	TITLE
1	US8175577		Non-jamming security zone access control for mobile communication devices

VERIZON CONFIDENTIAL

## PATENT REEL: 047624 FRAME: 0630

**RECORDED: 11/29/2018**